F.No0.24-24/2014-U.Policy(APMulti-Gen)
Government of India
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Higher Education
(U. Policy Section)

Room No. 537-C Wing

ShastriBhawan, New Delhi-110001

Dated: 31% March, 2020

To

The Principal Accounts Officer,

Principal Accounts Office,

Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Department of Higher Education,
ShastriBhawan, New Delhi-110001.

Sub:- Release of Grants to Andhra Pradesh as 2™ installment for 2 New Model Degree
Colleges, Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and Infrastructure Grants to 11
Colleges, Upgradation of 3 Existing Degree Colleges to Model Degree Colleges, 3™
(final) installment for Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and final installment for
Infrastructure Grants to 20 Colleges under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan
(RUSA).

Sir,

| am directed to refer to the approval of the competent authority to release an amount
of Rs.18,18,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crore Eighteen Lakh Only) as 2™ installment for 2
New Model Degree Colleges, Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and Infrastructure Grants
to 11 Colleges, Upgradation of 3 Existing Degree Colleges to Model Degree Colleges, 3™
(final) installment for Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and final installment for
Infrastructure Grants to 20 Colleges at the central: state share of 60:40 to be incurred to the
State Government of Andhra Pradesh under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan
(RUSA). Under the initiative under reference, the Central Government shall provide
assistance to the State Governments for various components, which are mentioned as per
the guidelines under RUSA.

-4 Andhra Pradesh comes under the General Category State, the funding pattern is
60:40. The funds being released are 2™ instaliment for 2 New Model Degree Colleges is
Rs.3,60,00,000/-, Infrastructure Grants to 1 University is Rs.3,00,00,000/- and Infrastructure
Grants to 11 Colleges is Rs.3,30,00,000/-, Upgradation of 3 Existing Degree Colleges to
Model Degree Colleges is Rs.1,80,00,000/-, 3™ (final) installment for Infrastructure Grants to
1 University is Rs.3,00,00,000/- and final installment for Infrastructure Grants to 20 Colleges
is Rs.3,48,00,000/- at the central: state share of 60:40 to be incurred to the State
Government of Andhra Pradesh under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).
Further installments of the allocation shall be released by the Ministry only after the State
Government concerned releases its committed share towards non-recurring expenditure and
recurring grants, besides submission of the Utilisation Certificate by the State in respect of
the installment of the Central grant released.

3. The sanction is issued in exercise of the powers delegated to Ministries under DFPR,
1978, as amended from time to time. Above grants are being released in accordance with
the pattern of Assistance approved by the Ministry of Finance, Government of India. It is
also certified that this Sanction is being issued in conformity with the rules and principles of

the scheme.
Cnng i N
M 3.0 m

(visia @ =TRTIoT)
(SANJEEV KUMAR NARAYAN)
3w wfaa,/Under Secretary

-n mmﬂ/Govt. of India
- Y. . =9/ Min, of H. R. D.
Feaar fhen Rwm/Do Higher Ean.
- R=R/New Dalhi



4. On receipt of sanction letter, the Principal Accounts Officer may issue an advice to
the Reserve Bank of India (Central Accounts Section), Nagpur for affording credit of the
sanctioned amount to the balance of the State Government. The Principal Accounts Officer
may forward a copy of the advice to the Accountant General and Finance Department of the
State Government as well as Director, Higher Education of the State with a copy to the
undersigned. The State will then transfer these amounts to the RUSA bank account of State
Higher Education Council (SHEC).

-, The grant-in-aid is subject to adjustment on the basis of audited statement of
accounts of Andhra Pradesh. Further, the accounts of Andhra Pradesh SHEC in so far as
it relates to grants-in-aid will be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit
both; by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India or by any other designated by him and
Internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry of Human Resource
Development, Department of Higher Education, whenever it is called upon to do so.

6. The amount is debitable to the following three Heads of Demand No.58-Department
of Higher Education:

l. Rs.12,72,60,000/- (General) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 101- Central Assistance/Share,
33-National Education Mission : Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA),
03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -MUSK, 35-Grants for creation
of capital assets, of the financial year 2019-20.

11. Rs.3,63,60,000/- (SC) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 789- Special Component Plan
for Scheduled Castes, 33- National Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar
Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -
MUSK, 35-Grants for creation of capital assets, of the financial year 2019-20.

. Rs.1,81,80,000/- (ST) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 796- Tribal Area Sub Plan, 33-
National Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03-
Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -MUSK, 35-Grants for creation of
capital assets, of the financial year 2019-20.

7 Accordingly, | am directed to convey the sanction of the President to release an
amount of Rs.12,72,60,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Seventy Two Lakh Sixty Thousand
Only) as the General Component of the 2" installment for 2 New Model Degree Colleges,
Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and Infrastructure Grants to 11 Colleges, Upgradation of
3 Existing Degree Colleges to Model Degree Colleges, 3 (final) installment for
Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and final installment for Infrastructure Grants to 20
Colleges at the central: state share of 60:40 to be incurred to the Government of Andhra
Pradesh, under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).

8. The Expenditure of Rs.12,72,60,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Seventy Two Lakh
Sixty Thousand Only) will be debited to Demand No.58-Department of Higher Education
from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored
Schemes 101- Central Assistance/Share, 33-National Education Mission : Rashtriya
Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -
MUSK, 35-Grants for creation of capital assets, of the financial year 2019-20.

9. A certificate of actual utilization of the grants received, for the purpose for which it
was received, should be submitted to the Ministry within 12 months of the closure of the
financial year.

10. The grant has been sanctioned in accordance with the pattern approved by the
Ministry of Finance and is in conformity with the rules and principles of the scheme as

approved by the Ministry of Finance.
Flng Lt N
(;—i;,hlx.af}ur.o‘—&‘ﬂ&o (8]

(SANJEEV KUMAR NARAYAN)
amgy @foa/Under Secretary
wrva awvwR/ Govt. of India
1. wi. fA. w=EE/Min. of H. R. D.
gwame fhean fAwm/D/o Higher Edn.
=% f2=N/New Delhi



(7L Necessary Sanction ID has been generated.

12.

This sanction issues with the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division’s Dy.

No0.4403, dated 31.03.2020 and funds certified by the IF | Section vide their Dy.No.1424/19-

IF.Idated 31.03.2020.

13.  The total approval for the components being released fund for, are as follows:
Component Unit being Total Cost 60% 40%
released Approved Central Share State Share
funds
New Model Degree 2 24,00,00,000/- 14,40,00,000/- 9,60,00,000/-
Colleges
Infrastructure Grants 2 40,00,00,000/- 24,00,00,000/~- | 16,00,00,000/-
to Universities
Infrastructure Grants 31 62,00,00,000/- 37,20,00,000/- | 24,80,00,000/-
to Colleges
Upgradation of 3 12,00,00,000/- 7,20,00,000/- 4,80,00,000/-
Existing Degree
Colleges to Model
Degree Colleges

14.  The Name of the New Model Degree Colleges for which the grants have been issued
are as follows:
~ (Amount in Rs.)
Sl. Name of the College 2" Installment of Central
No. Share released
1 MDC Cheepurupalli, Vizianagaram 1,80,00,000/-
2 MDC PATHAPATNAM, Srikaulam 1,80,00,000/-
Total 3,60,00,000/-
15.  The Name of the University for which the infrastructure grants has been issued is as
follows:
(Amount in Rs.)
Sl o= 2" Installment of Central
S. No. Name of University Skieasolatand
1 Sri  Padmavati Mahila Visvavidyalam, 3,00,00,000/-
Tirupati
Total 3,00,00,000/-
16. The Name of the Colleges for which the infrastructure grants have been issued are
as follows:

(Amount in Rs.)

2" Installment of Central
S. No. Name of College Sknin-seleasid
1 Sri Sai Baba National Degree College, 30,00,000/-
Anantapur
2 GDC(W) Madanapalle, Chittoor 30,00,000/-
3 MVN JS & RVR College of Ars and 30,00,000/-
Science, East Godawari
4 (S}rnct’ KR. College for women, East 30,00,000/-
odavari
5 YVNR Govt.Degree college, Krishna 30,00,000/-

(SANI};%JEH:A Rm N)

sax afaa/Under Secretary
wrva wywR,/Govt. of India
w. w. fA. w=ea/Min. of H. R. D.
Svaae fen A /D/o Higher Edn.
¢ fR=N/New Delhi



Adusumilli Gopala krishnaiah & Sugerane
6 growers Siddartha Degree college of Arts 30,00,000/-
and Science , Krishna
Maris Stella College , Krishna 30,00,000/-
Osmania College ,Kurnool 30,00,000/-
Mrs AVN, College, Visakhapatnam 30,00,000/-
10 Sri YN College, Autonomous, West 30,00,000/-
Godavari
11 Sri B.Veera Reddy College ,Badvel , YSR 30,00,000/-
Kadapa
Total 3,30,00,000/-

17.  The Name of the Colleges for which the grants for Upgradation of New Model Degree

College have been issued are as follows:

(Amount in Rs.)

Sl. No. Name of the College 2" Instaliment of Central
Share released

1 GDC Repalle ,Guntur
60,00,000/-

2 GDC Bhemuipatnamm, Visakhapatnam
60,00,000/-

5 GDC Paderu, Visakapatnam
60,00,000/-

Total 1,80,00,000/-

18. The Name of the University for which the infrastructure grants has been issued is as

follows:

(Amount in Rs.)

S. No.

Name of University

3" (final) Installment of
Central Share released

1

Yogi Vemana University , Kadapa

3,00,00,000/-

Total

3,00,00,000/-

19.  The Name of the Colleges for which the infrastructure grants have been issued are

as follows:
(Amount in Rs.)
s No. B i
1 GDC (SG)Piler 30,00,000/-
2 GDC(ASNM)Palakol 30,00,000/-
3 GDC Chintalpudi 30,00,000/-
& GDC(SKP) Guntakal 30,00,000/-
5 GDC (PR)Kakinada 30,00,000/-
6 GDC, Tadepalligudam 30,00,000/-
i GDC, Kalyandurg 12,00,000/-
8 GDC(SVCR)Palamaner 12,00,000/-
9 GDC(M) Kadapa 12,00,000/-
10 GDC(PRR&VS) Vidavalur 12,00,000/-
1 GDC Visodaya Venkatagiri 12,00,000/-

: =
(Fsfa gy == VB,
(SANJEEV KUMAR NAR
arav wfaa/Under Secretary 3'

A |WYPR/Govt. of India

=1 W. . w=r=3a/Min. of H. R. D.
gwaax fhen f@wym/D/o Higher Edn.

% RN



N =

S En B 0o

12 GDC -NTR Vayalpadu 12,00,000/-
13 GDC Puttur 12,00,000/-
14 GDC(SGA) Yellamanchili 12,00,000/-
15 GDC(PVKN) Chittoor 12,00,000/-
16 GDC(SVA) Srikalahasti 12,00,000/-
17 GDC Razole 12,00,000/-
18 GDC (VRK) Movva 12,00,000/-
19 GDC(SKR) Gudur 12,00,000/-
20 GDC (VSK) Vishakapatnam 12,00,000/-
Total 3,48,00,000/-
Yours faithfully,

§CAM( U o\/
3].03. A0a
(Sanjeev Kumae:Narayan) -«

Under Secretary to @V ofindia 127
wva wvwr/Govt. of India
The Disbursing and Drawing Officer (Grant-in-aid), Department of Higef EQuSatR L ot 1k,
The Principal Secretary (Higher Education), Dept. of Higher Education Bovt:rof. Deini '
Andhra Pradesh.
Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh.
The Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh.
The Director General of Audit, Central Expenditure, AGCR Building, New Delhi.
IF.I Section with reference to their Dy.No.1424/19-IF.| dated 31.03.2020.
IFD /Sanction folder. TP L,
31.03. A6

Sanjeev Kumar Narayan)

Under Secretary to Govt. of Inglia

FHHTR =HTav!
> N)
UMAR NARAYA
(SaAmNJafaﬂEEV ;(Under Secretary

TRa Iindia
v/ Govl. of

. @, s/ Min. of H- R. D.
m_\.'l'l- = ﬁlan fawm /D/o Higher Edn.
¢ RRe=f/New Delhi



F.No.24-24/2014-U.Policy(APMulti-SC)
Government of India
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Higher Education
(U. Policy Section)

Room No. 537-C Wing

ShastriBhawan, New Delhi-110001

Dated: 31% March, 2020

To

The Principal Accounts Officer,

Principal Accounts Office,

Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Department of Higher Education,
ShastriBhawan, New Delhi-110001.

Sub:- Release of Grants to Andhra Pradesh as 2™ installment for 2 New Model Degree
Colleges, Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and Infrastructure Grants to 11
Colleges, Upgradation of 3 Existing Degree Colleges to Model Degree Colleges, 3
(final) installment for Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and final installment for
Infrastructure Grants to 20 Colleges under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan
(RUSA).

Sir,

| am directed to refer to the approval of the competent authority to release an amount
of Rs.18,18,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crore Eighteen Lakh Only) as 2™ installment for 2
New Model Degree Colleges, Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and Infrastructure Grants
to 11 Colleges, Upgradation of 3 Existing Degree Colleges to Model Degree Colleges, -
(final) installment for Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and final installment for
Infrastructure Grants to 20 Colleges at the central: state share of 60:40 to be incurred to the
State Government of Andhra Pradesh under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan
(RUSA). Under the initiative under reference, the Central Government shall provide
assistance to the State Governments for various components, which are mentioned as per
the guidelines under RUSA.

2 Andhra Pradesh comes under the General Category State, the funding pattern is
60:40. The funds being released are 2™ installment for 2 New Model Degree Colleges is
Rs.3,60,00,000/-, Infrastructure Grants to 1 University is Rs.3,00,00,000/- and Infrastructure
Grants to 11 Colleges is Rs.3,30,00,000/-, Upgradation of 3 Existing Degree Colleges to
Model Degree Colleges is Rs.1,80,00,000/-, 3™ (final) installment for Infrastructure Grants to
1 University is Rs.3,00,00,000/- and final installment for Infrastructure Grants to 20 Colleges
is Rs.3,48,00,000/- at the central: state share of 60:40 to be incurred to the State
Government of Andhra Pradesh under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).
Further instaliments of the allocation shall be released by the Ministry only after the State
Government concerned releases its committed share towards non-recurring expenditure and
recurring grants, besides submission of the Utilisation Certificate by the State in respect of
the installment of the Central grant released.

3. The sanction is issued in exercise of the powers delegated to Ministries under DFPR,
1978, as amended from time to time. Above grants are being released in accordance with
the pattern of Assistance approved by the Ministry of Finance, Government of India. It is
also certified that this Sanction is being issued in conformity with the rules and principles of

the scheme.
3j.03. 2026

(F<sia @@= ==raen)
(SANJEEV KUMAR NARAYAN)
sax wiga/Under Secretary
YA "ywR/Govt. of India
=1, w. fA. ==/ Min. of H. R. D.
Teaax fhen f@wm/D/o Higher Edn.
=§ fRR=R/New Delhi



4. On receipt of sanction letter, the Principal Accounts Officer may issue an advice to
the Reserve Bank of India (Central Accounts Section), Nagpur for affording credit of the
sanctioned amount to the balance of the State Government. The Principal Accounts Officer
may forward a copy of the advice to the Accountant General and Finance Department of the
State Government as well as Director, Higher Education of the State with a copy to the
undersigned. The State will then transfer these amounts to the RUSA bank account of State
Higher Education Council (SHEC).

5. The grant-in-aid is subject to adjustment on the basis of audited statement of
accounts of Andhra Pradesh. Further, the accounts of Andhra Pradesh SHEC in so far as
it relates to grants-in-aid will be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit
both; by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India or by any other designated by him and
Internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry of Human Resource
Development, Department of Higher Education, whenever it is called upon to do so.

6. The amount is debitable to the following three Heads of Demand No.58-Department
of Higher Education:

. Rs.12,72,60,000/- (General) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 101- Central Assistance/Share,
33-National Education Mission : Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA),
03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -MUSK, 35-Grants for creation
of capital assets, of the financial year 2019-20.

I Rs.3,63,60,000/- (SC) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 789- Special Component Plan
for Scheduled Castes, 33- National Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar
Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -
MUSK, 35-Grants for creation of capital assets, of the financial year 2019-20.

1. Rs.1,81,80,000/- (ST) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 796- Tribal Area Sub Plan, 33-
National Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03-
Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -MUSK, 35-Grants for creation of
capital assets, of the financial year 2019-20.

F & Accordingly, | am directed to convey the sanction of the President to release an
amount of Rs.3,63,60,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Sixty Three Lakh Sixty Thousand
Only) as the SC Component of the 2™ installment for 2 New Model Degree Colleges,
Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and Infrastructure Grants to 11 Colleges, Upgradation of
3 Existing Degree Colleges to Model Degree Colleges, 3™ (final) installment for
Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and final installment for Infrastructure Grants to 20
Colleges at the central: state share of 60:40 to be incurred to the Government of Andhra
Pradesh, under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).

8. The Expenditure of Rs.3,63,60,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Sixty Three Lakh Sixty
Thousand Only) will be debited to Demand No.58-Department of Higher Education from :
Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes
789- Special Component Plan for Scheduled Castes, 33- National Education Mission:
Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan
(RUSA) -MUSK, 35-Grants for creation of capital assets, of the financial year 2019-20.

9. A certificate of actual utilization of the grants received, for the purpose for which it
was received, should be submitted to the Ministry within 12 months of the closure of the
financial year.

10.  The grant has been sanctioned in accordance with the pattern approved by the
Ministry of Finance and is in conformity with the rules and principles of the scheme as

approved by the Ministry of Finance.
31.03.20380

(Fofa @y srermron)
(SANJEEV KUMAR NARAYAN)
FaY #Wfoa,/Under Secretary
WA WY/ Govl. of India

H.R. D.

gher Edn.
athi

M. W A TawrTm o,
SEaY fian o
ag ia



11. Necessary Sanction ID has been generated.

12.  This sanction issues with the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division’s Dy.
No.4403, dated 31.03.2020 and funds certified by the IF | Section vide their Dy.No.1424/19-
IF.Idated 31.03.2020.

13.  The total approval for the components being released fund for, are as follows:

Component Unit being Total Cost 60% 40%
released Approved Central Share State Share
funds
New Model Degree 2 24,00,00,000/- 14,40,00,000/- 9,60,00,000/-
Colleges
Infrastructure Grants 2 40,00,00,000/- 24,00,00,000/- | 16,00,00,000/-
to Universities
Infrastructure Grants 31 62,00,00,000/- 37,20,00,000/- | 24,80,00,000/-
to Colleges
Upgradation of 3 12,00,00,000/- 7,20,00,000/- 4,80,00,000/-
Existing Degree
Colleges to Model
| Degree Colleges

14.  The Name of the New Model Degree Colleges for which the grants have been issued

are as follows:
(Amount in Rs.)

Sl. Name of the College 2" Instaliment of Central
No. Share released
1 MDC Cheepurupalli, Vizianagaram 1,80,00,000/-
2 | MDC PATHAPATNAM, Srikaulam 1,80,00,000/-
Total 3,60,00,000/-

15.  The Name of the University for which the infrastructure grants has been issued is as

follows:
(Amount in Rs.)

B 2" Installment of Central
S. No. Name of University Share released
1 ?n lzadmavati Mahila Visvavidyalam, 3,00,00,000/-
irupati
Total 3,00,00,000/-

16. The Name of the Colleges for which the infrastructure grants have been issued are

as follows:
(Amount in Rs.)

nd
S. No. Name of College ’ '“;i‘::'r';“::;:;ec:""a'

1 Sri Sai Baba National Degree College, 30,00,000/-
Anantapur

2 GDC(W) Madanapalle, Chittoor 30,00,000/-

3 MVN JS & RVR College of Arts and 30,00,000/-
Science, East Godawari

4 Smt. KR. College for women, East 30,00,000/-
Godavari

5 YVNR Govt.Degree college, Krishna 30,00,000/-

(S.\:e: QAYAN) vréﬁ;f'ﬁﬂg' OW

il ANJEEV KUMAR NA
oh : ndle:y Md‘.‘u‘w wfaa/Under Secre
S ' R.D. w— WA "R/ Govt. of Indua
Ear - T w. R T=@/Min. of H. R. D.
-AN..  Semew fhen fAwvm/D/o Higher Edn.
§ RB=f/New Delhi



Adusumilli Gopala krishnaiah & Sugerane
6 growers Siddartha Degree college of Arts 30,00,000/-
and Science , Krishna
Maris Stella College , Krishna 30,00,000/-
Osmania College ,Kurnool 30,00,000/-
Mrs AVN, College, Visakhapatnam 30,00,000/-
10 Sri YN College, Autonomous, West 30,00,000/-
Godavari
11 Sri B.Veera Reddy College ,Badvel , YSR 30,00,000/-
Kadapa
Total 3,30,00,000/-

17.

College have been issued are as follows:

The Name of the Colleges for which the grants for Upgradation of New Model Degree

(Amount in Rs.)

Sl. No. Name of the College 2" Installment of Central
Share released
1 GDC Repalle ,Guntur
60,00,000/-
2 GDC Bhemuipatnamm, Visakhapatnam
60,00,000/-
3 GDC Paderu, Visakapatnam
60,00,000/-
Total 1,80,00,000/-
18.  The Name of the University for which the infrastructure grants has been issued is as
follows:
(Amount in Rs.)
; - 39 (final) Installment of
S. No. Name.of University Central Share released
1 Yogi Vemana University , Kadapa 3,00,00,000/-
Total 3,00,00,000/-
19. The Name of the Colleges for which the infrastructure grants have been issued are
as follows:
(Amount in Rs.)
final Installment of
8. No. Name of College Central Share released
- GDC (SG)Piler 30,00,000/-
2 GDC(ASNM)Palakol 30,00,000/-
3 GDC Chintalpudi 30,00,000/-
4 GDC(SKP) Guntakal 30,00,000/-
5 GDC (PR)Kakinada 30,00,000/-
6 GDC, Tadepalligudam 30,00,000/-
F GDC, Kalyandurg 12,00,000/-
8 GDC(SVCR)Palamaner 12,00,000/-
9 GDC(M) Kadapa 12,00,000/-
10 GDC(PRR&VS) Vidavalur 12,00,000/-
11 GDC Visodaya Venkatagiri 12,00,000/-

N~ ‘ ’
( LY
(sAl JEB m nfﬁa
gy wfas/Under Secretary
wa wYE/Govt. of India
. . R, 5=T8/Min. of H. R. D.
Seax fhan fram/D/o Higher Edn.
=¥ Re=fN/New Delhi



Noasw N=

12 GDC -NTR Vayalpadu 12,00,000/-
13 GDC Puttur 12,00,000/-
14 GDC(SGA) Yellamanchili 12,00,000/-
15 GDC(PVKN) Chittoor 12,00,000/-
16 GDC(SVA) Srikalahasti 12,00,000/-
17 GDC Razole 12,00,000/-
18 GDC (VRK) Movva 12,00,000/-
19 GDC(SKR) Gudur 12,00,000/-
20 GDC (VSK) Vishakapatnam 12,00,000/-
Total 3,48,00,000/-
Yours faithfully,

%»-(1 “u Od o)u?«ga.

: 3i.03. 2080
(Sanjeev Kumar Narayan)

Under Secretary to Gawi. efladiaram)

(SANJEEV KUMAR NARAYAN)
i i A 3 wfem/Under Secretary
The Disbursing and Drawing Officer (Grant-in-aid), Department of Higher Education. of india

The Principal Secretary (Higher Education), Dept. of Higher Education, Govt."af*' ™ -7
Andhra Pradesh.
Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh.
The Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh.
The Director General of Audit, Central Expenditure, AGCR Building, New Delhi.
IF.1 Section with reference to their Dy.No.1424/19-IF.| dated 31.03.2020.
IFD /Sanction folder. wd
3).03 20
Sanjeev Kumar Narayan)
Under Secretary to Govt. of India

: X ) -i —_— I TITY
: EEV KUMAR NARAYAN) (= :

(s:::':Jﬂﬁ'l/Under Secretary (SAN ) ‘.'.!;‘N)
wrva wvwR/Govt. of India AT W " :dI;y

1. . fa. w=rea/Min. of H. R -

< i Edn. =l 5  RD.

weaae fhen fvm/D/o Higher - H.R.D.

¢ fe=f/New Delhi



F.No0.24-24/2014-U.Policy(APMulti-ST)
Government of India
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of Higher Education
(U. Policy Section)

Room No. 537-C Wing

ShastriBhawan, New Delhi-110001

Dated: 31* March, 2020

To

The Principal Accounts Officer,

Principal Accounts Office,

Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Department of Higher Education,
ShastriBhawan, New Delhi-110001.

Sub:- Release of Grants to Andhra Pradesh as 2™ installment for 2 New Model Degree
Colleges, Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and Infrastructure Grants to 11
Colleges, Upgradation of 3 Existing Degree Colleges to Model Degree Colleges, 3¢
(final) installment for Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and final installment for
Infrastructure Grants to 20 Colleges under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan
(RUSA).

Sir,

| am directed to refer to the approval of the competent authority to release an amount
of Rs.18,18,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crore Eighteen Lakh Only) as 2™ instaliment for 2
New Model Degree Colleges, Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and Infrastructure Grants
to 11 Colleges, Upgradation of 3 Existing Degree Colleges to Model Degree Colleges, 3
(final) installment for Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and final installment for
Infrastructure Grants to 20 Colleges at the central: state share of 60:40 to be incurred to the
State Government of Andhra Pradesh under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan
(RUSA). Under the initiative under reference, the Central Government shall provide
assistance to the State Governments for various components, which are mentioned as per
the guidelines under RUSA.

2. Andhra Pradesh comes under the General Category State, the funding pattern is
60:40. The funds being released are o™ instaliment for 2 New Model Degree Colleges is
Rs.3,60,00,000/-, Infrastructure Grants to 1 University is Rs.3,00,00,000/- and Infrastructure
Grants to 11 Colleges is Rs.3,30,00,000/-, Upgradation of 3 Existing Degree Colleges to
Model Degree Colleges is Rs.1,80,00,000/-, 3™ (final) installment for Infrastructure Grants to
1 University is Rs.3,00,00,000/- and final installment for Infrastructure Grants to 20 Colleges
is Rs.3,48,00,000/- at the central: state share of 60:40 to be incurred to the State
Government of Andhra Pradesh under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).
Further instaliments of the allocation shall be released by the Ministry only after the State
Government concerned releases its committed share towards non-recurring expenditure and
recurring grants, besides submission of the Utilisation Certificate by the State in respect of
the installment of the Central grant released.

3. The sanction is issued in exercise of the powers delegated to Ministries under DFPR,
1978, as amended from time to time. Above grants are being released in accordance with
the pattern of Assistance approved by the Ministry of Finance, Government of India. It is

also certified that this Sanction is being issued in conformity with the rules and principles of

the scheme. c
w ud W

3l.03. 2030

\
(vicfra ageTe AT
(SANJEEV KUMAR NARAYAN)
arax @faa/under Secretary
arem wwwR/ Govi. of India
. <i. fa. ==rEa/Min. of H. R. D.
Fegax fnen fanm /D/o Higher Edn.
=¢ fa=f/New Delhi



4. On receipt of sanction letter, the Principal Accounts Officer may issue an a;ivuce to
the Reserve Bank of India (Central Accounts Section), Nagpur for affording credit of the
sanctioned amount to the balance of the State Government. The Principal Accounts Officer
may forward a copy of the advice to the Accountant General and Finance Department of the
State Government as well as Director, Higher Education of the State with a copy to the
undersigned. The State will then transfer these amounts to the RUSA bank account of State
Higher Education Council (SHEC).

5 The grant-in-aid is subject to adjustment on the basis of audited statement of
accounts of Andhra Pradesh. Further, the accounts of Andhra Pradesh SHEC in so far as
it relates to grants-in-aid will be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority ant_j audit
both; by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India or by any other designated by him and
Internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry of Human Resource
Development, Department of Higher Education, whenever it is called upon to do so.

6. The amount is debitable to the following three Heads of Demand No.58-Department
of Higher Education:

l. Rs.12,72,60,000/- (General) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 101- Central Assistance/Share,
33-National Education Mission : Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA),
03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -MUSK, 35-Grants for creation
of capital assets, of the financial year 2019-20.

1. Rs.3,63,60,000/- (SC) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 789- Special Component Plan
for Scheduled Castes, 33- National Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar
Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -
MUSK, 35-Grants for creation of capital assets, of the financial year 2019-20.

M. Rs.1,81,80,000/- (ST) from : Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State
Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 796- Tribal Area Sub Plan, 33-
National Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), 03-
Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -MUSK, 35-Grants for creation of
capital assets, of the financial year 2019-20.

T Accordingly, | am directed to convey the sanction of the President to release an
amount of Rs.1,81,80,000/- (Rupees One Crore Eighty One Lakh Eighty Thousand Only)
as the ST Component of the 2™ installment for 2 New Model Degree Colleges,
Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and Infrastructure Grants to 11 Colleges, Upgradation of
3 Existing Degree Colleges to Model Degree Colleges, 3™ (final) installment for
Infrastructure Grants to 1 University and final installment for Infrastructure Grants to 20
Colleges at the central: state share of 60:40 to be incurred to the Government of Andhra
Pradesh, under Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA).

8. The Expenditure of Rs.1,81,80,000/- (Rupees One Crore Eighty One Lakh Eighty
Thousand Only) will be debited to Demand No.58-Department of Higher Education from :
Major Head 3601 Grants-in-aid to State Government, 06- Centrally Sponsored Schemes
796- Tribal Area Sub Plan, 33- National Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha
Abhiyan (RUSA), 03- Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) -MUSK, 35-Grants for
creation of capital assets, of the financial year 2019-20.

9. A certificate of actual utilization of the grants received, for the purpose for which it
was received, should be submitted to the Ministry within 12 months of the closure of the
financial year.

10. The grant has been sanctioned in accordance with the pattern approved by the
Ministry of Finance and is in conformity with the rules and principles of the scheme as

approved by the Ministry of Finance.
wud OU

3
(SANJEEV KUMAR NARAY.
sy wfom/Under Secretary
wrva wwwR/Govt. of India
=. w. A T=rEa/Min. of H. R. D.
gwaaz fhen Rwm/D/o Higher Edn.
=< R=h/New Delhi



11.  Necessary Sanction ID has been generated.

12.  This sanction issues with the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division’s Dy.
No.4403, dated 31.03.2020 and funds certified by the IF | Section vide their Dy.No.1424/19-
IF.Idated 31.03.2020.

13. The total approval for the components being released fund for, are as follows:

Component Unit being Total Cost 60% 40%
released Approved Central Share State Share
funds
New Model Degree 2 24,00,00,000/- 14,40,00,000/- | 9,60,00,000/-
Colleges
Infrastructure Grants 2 40,00,00,000/- 24,00,00,000/- | 16,00,00,000/-
to Universities
Infrastructure Grants 31 62,00,00,000/- 37,20,00,000/- | 24,80,00,000/-
to Colleges
Upgradation of 3 12,00,00,000/- 7,20,00,000/- 4,80,00,000/-
Existing Degree
Colleges to Model
Degree Colleges

14.  The Name of the New Model Degree Colleges for which the grants have been issued

are as follows:
(Amount in Rs.)

Sl Name of the College 2" Instaliment of Central
No. Share released
1 MDC Cheepurupalli, Vizianagaram 1,80,00,000/-
2 | MDC PATHAPATNAM, Srikaulam 1,80,00,000/-
Total 3,60,00,000/-

15.  The Name of the University for which the infrastructure grants has been issued is as

follows:
(Amount in Rs.)

R 2" Installment of Central
S. No. Name of University Share reloasod
1 Sri  Padmavati Mahila Visvavidyalam, 3,00,00,000/-
Tirupati
Total 3,00,00,000/-

16. The Name of the Colleges for which the infrastructure grants have been issued are

as follows:
(Amount in Rs.)

2" Instaliment of Central
S. No. Name of College Siunavilsasod
1 iri St:i Baba National Degree College, 30,00,000/-
nantapur

2 GDC(W) Madanapalle, Chittoor 30,00,000/-

3 MVN JS & RVR College of Arts and 30,00,000/-
Science, East Godawari

4 Smt. KR. College for women, East 30,00,000/-
Godavari

< YVNR Govt.Degree college, Krishna 30,00,000/-

g Frfucto g

3
(SANJEEV KUMAR NARAYAN)
sy wfaa/Under Secretary
wrva wywR,/Govt. of India
7. w. . s=Ea/Min. of H. R. D.
Feaae fnhen fAwm/D/o Higher Edn.

PP g

» Delthi



Adusumilli Gopala krishnaiah & Sugerane
6 growers Siddartha Degree college of Arts 30,00,000/-
and Science , Krishna
Maris Stella College , Krishna 30,00,000/-
Osmania College ,Kurnool 30,00,000/-
Mrs AVN, College, Visakhapatnam 30,00,000/-
10 Sri YN College, Autonomous, West 30,00,000/-
Godavari
11 Sri B.Veera Reddy College ,Badvel , YSR 30,00,000/-
Kadapa
Total 3,30,00,000/-

17.  The Name of the Colleges for which the grants for Upgradation of New Model Degree
College have been issued are as follows:

(Amount in Rs.)

SI. No. Name of the College 2" Installment of Central
Share released

1 GDC Repalle ,Guntur
60,00,000/-

5 GDC Bhemuipatnamm, Visakhapatnam
60,00,000/-

3 GDC Paderu, Visakapatnam
60,00,000/-

Total 1,80,00,000/-

18.  The Name of the University for which the infrastructure grants has been issued is as

follows:
e (Amount in Rs.)
- : 3™ (final) Instaliment of
S. No. Nama.of LUinheaenity Central Share released
1 Yogi Vemana University , Kadapa 3,00,00,000/-
Total 3,00,00,000/-

19.  The Name of the Colleges for which the infrastructure grants have been issued are

as follows:
(Amount in Rs.)
e Bt el
1 GDC (SG)Piler 30,00,000/-
2 GDC(ASNM)Palakol 30,00,000/-
3 GDC Chintalpudi 30,00,000/-
4 GDC(SKP) Guntakal 30,00,000/-
5 GDC (PR)Kakinada 30,00,000/-
6 GDC, Tadepalligudam 30,00,000/-
74 GDC, Kalyandurg 12,00,000/-
8 GDC(SVCR)Palamaner 12,00,000/-
9 GDC(M) Kadapa 12,00,000/-
10 GDC(PRR&VS) Vidavalur 12,00,000/-
11 GDC Visodaya Venkatagiri 12,00,000/-

(SAm

e wwTe/Govt. of India
=1, e

i‘%
wfea/Under

o 2= /~iaw Delhi

fa. w-=rea/Min. of H. R. D.
wware fen fesm/Dlo Higher Edn.



12 GDC —NTR Vayalpadu 12,00,000/-
13 GDC Puttur 12,00,000/-
14 GDC(SGA) Yellamanchili 12,00,000/-
15 GDC(PVKN) Chittoor 12,00,000/-
16 GDC(SVA) Srikalahasti 12,00,000/-
17 GDC Razole 12,00,000/-
18 GDC (VRK) Movva 12,00,000/-
19 GDC(SKR) Gudur 12,00,000/-
20 GDC (VSK) Vishakapatnam 12,00,000/-
Total 3,48,00,000/-

N =

NoOhkw

Yours faithfully,

%N\»('CMJ OU
(Sanjeev K %l.oaﬁ}o )
anjeev Kuma 3 [ NARAYAN
Under Secretary to éﬁ‘ﬂ%ﬁgia ‘ .j‘_”)
arra w¥w,/C SR
. v @, A/ Min. of H. R. D.
The Disbursing and Drawing Officer (Grant-in-aid), Department of Highea@dmtfnm/ Dio Higher Edn.
The Principal Secretary (Higher Education), Dept. of Higher Education, BOVE of ™ **""
Andhra Pradesh.
Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh.
The Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh.
The Director General of Audit, Central Expenditure, AGCR Building, New Delhi.
IF.I Section with reference to their Dy.No.1424/19-IF .| dated 31.03.2020.

IFD /Sanction folder. 96"‘"( > (N
2]1.03. 202

Sanjeev Kumar Narayan)
Under Secretary to Govt. of India

C NARA‘?AN)
(SANJuﬁ'ﬂE -k /‘(Ltjjr:gt? Secretary
Tﬂ’ﬂ wxwe/Govi. of India
. . . w==rera/ Min. ql H. REc?n
qa-u?r? fen v/ D/o Higher .
-4 fA=h/New Delhi



